BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Kansas City Power & Light)	
Company's Submission of Its 2017 Renewable)	File No. EO-2017-0271
Energy Standard Compliance Plan)	

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY'S RESPONSE TO STAFF REPORT ON RENEWABLE ENERGY STANDARD COMPLIANCE PLAN

COMES NOW Kansas City Power & Light Company ("KCP&L") and for its *Response* to Staff Report on KCP&L's Renewable Energy Standard Compliance Plan ("Response") states as follows:

- 1. On May 25, 2017, Staff ("Staff") for the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") filed its *Report on KCP&L's Renewable Energy Standard Compliance Plan* ("Staff Report").
- 2. The Staff's Report notes an error by KCP&L in the calculation of its Retail Rate Impact ("RRI"). ¹
- 3. KCP&L is in agreement with the findings in Staff's Report as detailed above and will correct the RRI calculation in its 2018 Renewable Energy Standard Compliance Plan as the error does not significantly alter the 2017 RRI calculation.

WHEREFORE, KCP&L respectfully provides its Response to Staff Report, as detailed above.

¹ "KCPL has made an error in the calculation of its retail rate impact, specifically the carry-forward amount from previous years. 4 CSR 240-20.100(5)(G) states: "The initial cumulative carry-forward amount shall be equal to the sum of the annual carry-forward amounts for the period January 1, 2015, through December 31, 2015." Additionally, the Commission's Final Order of rulemaking makes clear that the carry-forward calculation will start with the period beginning on January 1, 2015. 11...The result of this error does not significantly alter the RRI calculation and therefore Staff recommends the Commission order KCPL to make this correction in its 2018 Plan rather than requiring a revised RRI calculation for 2017." (Staff Report, p. 5)

Respectfully submitted,

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Robert J. Hack, MBN 36496

Phone: (816) 556-2791

E-mail: rob.hack@kcpl.com Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586

Phone: (816) 556-2314

E-mail: roger.steiner@kcpl.com

Kansas City Power & Light Company

1200 Main – 19th Floor

Kansas City, Missouri 64105

Fax: (816) 556-2110

Attorneys for Kansas City Power & Light Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing have been mailed, hand-delivered, transmitted by facsimile or electronically mailed to all parties of record on this 15th day of June, 2017.

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner

Attorney for Kansas City Power & Light Company